

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
*GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,*  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

*STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION'S  
CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —  
Cody J. Wisniewski  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOUNTAIN STATES  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
cody@mslegal.org

June 24, 2021

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Historical Background.....	2
II. Legal Background .....	4
III. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Set Forth the Appropriate Test to Analyze Second Amendment Challenges.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis of the Historical and Traditional Regulation of the Right to Bear Arms is Fundamentally Flawed.....	13
A. Early English Regulation of the Right to Bear Arms.....	14

B. Colonial Regulation of the Right to Bear Arms .....	18
III. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> , Vacate the Ninth Circuit’s <i>En Banc</i> Opinion, and Remand this Matter After Deciding <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Corlett</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 20-416 (U.S., petition for writ of <i>certiorari</i> denied Nov. 16, 2020).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	22
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , No. 20-896, 2021 WL 2301963 (U.S. 2021).....	22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019).....	22, 25

<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	21, 23
<i>Maloney v. Rice</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	22, 25
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Corlett</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S., petition for writ of <i>certiorari</i> granted Apr. 26, 2021) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	22

<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6–7
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	
	2
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	2
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209.....	4
1961 Haw. Sess. Laws 215.....	4
HAW. REV. STAT. § 134.....	4–5, 5
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b><u>HISTORICAL SOURCES (CHRONOLOGICAL)</u></b>	
13 Edw. 1, st. 2, c. 5 (1285).....	2–3
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	14–15, 17
25 Edw. 3, 320, st. 5, c. 2 (1350).....	17, 18

<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615).....	15
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1685).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1685).....	16
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. IX.....	19
1 W. & M., 2d sess., c. 2 (1689).....	3
An Act for the Punishing of Criminal Offenders, 1692 Mass. Laws No. 6 .....	19
1699 N.H. Laws. 1.....	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison).....	3
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	2
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Dr. Adam Feldman, <i>Under the Radar with GVRs, EMPIRICAL SCOTUS</i> (November 6, 2016) .....	23

David B. Kopel & George A. Mocsary, <i>Errors of Omission: Words Missing from the Ninth Circuit's Young v. Hawaii</i> , 2021 U. ILL. L. REV. ONLINE 172 (2021).	16, 19
James Lindgren & Justin L. Heather, <i>Counting Guns in Early America</i> , 43 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1777 (2002) .....	3
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991).....	3
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Ideological Origins of the Second Amendment</i> , 69 J. AM. HIST. 599 (1982) .....	3
Shaun P. Martin, <i>Gaming the GVR</i> , 36 ARIZ. STATE L.J. 551 (2004).....	21
